
Traffic Management 
Advisory Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Stuart King (Chair)

Councillors Muhammad Ali, Jeet Bains, Felicity Flynn, Simon Hoar and 
Karen Jewitt

Reserve Members: Robert Canning, Luke Clancy, Mary Croos, Ian Parker, 
Pat Ryan and David Wood

A meeting of the Traffic Management Advisory Committee which you are hereby 
summoned to attend, will be held on Wednesday, 16 October 2019 at 6.30 pm in 
Town Hall 

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Director of Law and Governance
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Cliona May 
020 8726 6000 x47279
cliona.may@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Tuesday, 8 October 2019

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 16)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2019 as an 
accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Norfolk Road Area - Results of Informal Consultation Report 
(Pages 17 - 32)

6.  Cecil Road Area - Results of Statutory Consultation on the 
Proposed Change of Operational Hours of a Controlled Parking 
Zone (CPZ) (Pages 33 - 44)

7.  Dunheved Roads Area - Results of Informal Consultation on the 
Proposed Hours of a New Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) (Pages 45 
- 60)



3

8.  Kynaston Road Area - Objections to the Proposed Extension of the 
Croydon CPZ (N1 Permit Area) (Pages 61 - 74)

PART B

9.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”



This page is intentionally left blank



Traffic Management Advisory Committee

Meeting held on Wednesday, 24 July 2019 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Stuart King (Chair);

Councillors Muhammad Ali, Robert Canning, Felicity Flynn and Simon Hoar 
and Ian Parker

Also 
Present:

Councillor Andrew Pelling

Apologies: Councillors Jeet Bains and Karen Jewitt

PART A

1/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2019 were agreed as an accurate 
record.

2/19  Disclosure of Interests

Councillor Pelling informed the Committee that he was the Vice-Chair of the 
London Road Safety Council.

3/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

4/19  Objections to Emission-Based Parking Permit Charges and Diesel 
Surcharges for Permits

Officers introduced the report stating that the policy to introduce emission-
based parking charges was linked to the Air Quality Action Plan, the Clean Air 
Strategy and the Mayor’s Transport Strategy.

A consultation on the scheme was undertaken, and officers stated that all 
14,000 permit holders in the borough were contacted by email, or by post if 
email was not possible. From the consultation around 1,000 responses were 
received and had been responded to.

Ms Batt addressed the Committee in objection to the proposals as it was 
stated that residents had not been informed of the proposed increase in 
parking permit charges. Furthermore, it was stated that the proposal was 
disproportionate and unfair as only impacted those who lived in Controlled 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Parking Zone (CPZ), as such it remained free to park outside the CPZs. 
Whilst Ms Batt noted that the aim was to encourage people to replace their 
cars to lower emitting vehicles; it was stated that it was not possible for many 
as they were on low incomes or pensions and their current cars had no resale 
value. Ms Batt suggested that rather than charge for parking the council 
should consider charging on the miles travelled; and thus the emissions 
produced by the vehicles. 

Ms Thomas also spoke in objection to the proposals stating that residents felt 
that it was an additional tax and that they had had no warning. It was stated 
that the charging was an unfair increase as it only impacted those who had 
park
[...]
the 
South Croydon Area;

2. Agree to proceed to the formal consultation stage for a proposal to 
extend the Croydon CPZ (West Permit Zone) into Sunny Nook 
Gardens and Sussex Road, as illustrated on drawing number PD 398a;

3. Agree to proceed to the formal consultation stage for a proposal to 
extend the Bynes Road CPZ into the remainder of Bynes Road as 
illustrated on drawing no. PD 398b; and

4. If formal consultation is agreed, delegate to the Highway Improvement 
Manager, Public Realm Directorate the authority to give the notice.

6/19  Cecil Road and Aurelia Road - Results of Informal Consultation on the 
Proposed Change of Hours of an Existing Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ)

The officer informed Members that a petition had been received which 
requested the Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) in Aurelia Road and Cecil Road 
be extended to 8am – 8pm Monday – Sunday. An informal consultation had 
taken place which had resulted in 69% of respondents supporting the 
proposal.

Page 11



The report recommended that the council undertake formal consultation on 
the proposal, which was planned to take place as soon as possible. 

In response to Member questions the officer confirmed that it was not 
desirable for different roads to have different hours of operation as it could 
cause confusion. It was anticipated that Aurelia Road would experience a 
benefit from a consistent approach to the CPZ.

The Chair noted that many the CPZ was implemented many residents had 
asked for the extended operating hours, and that this consultation would 
support the request.

RESOLVED: That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee recommend 
to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job 
share) that they

1. Consider the responses received to the informal consultation on the 
proposed change of hours in the existing West Thornton CPZ in Cecil 
Rd and Aurelia Rd; 

2. Agree for the reasons detailed in the report, to proceed with formal 
consultation regarding the proposed change the operational hours in 
the West Thornton CPZ (drawing no.PD-396) to 8am – 8pm, Monday – 
Sunday;

3. If formal consultation is agreed, delegate to the Highway Improvement 
Manager, Public Realm Directorate the authority to give the notice; and

4. Agree that the results of the formal consultation are reported to the 
Traffic Management Advisory Committee in order for it to make 
appropriate recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Transport and Regeneration (job share).

7/19  Lower Road Area - Results of Informal Consultation on the Proposed 
Introduction of a Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ)

The officer informed Members that a petition requesting a Controlled Parking 
Zone (CPZ) in the Lower Road Area had been received; however a low 
response rate, which was largely negative, had been the outcome of an 
informal consultation. As such, it was recommended that the council did not 
proceed to formal consultation.

The Chair noted that the council requested petitions had a large proportion of 
local residents support so as to ensure council resources were effectively 
used.

RESOLVED: That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee recommend 
to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job 
share) that they

1. Consider the responses received to the informal consultation on the 
proposed introduction of a CPZ into the Lower Road Area; 

Page 12



2. Agree not to proceed to the formal consultation stage regarding the 
proposal to introduce the Kenley Controlled Parking Zone into Lower 
Road, Little Roke Road and Little Roke Avenue as illustrated on 
Drawing No. PD 395 due to the reasons set out in paragraph 3.8 of the 
report; and

3. Inform the organisers of the petitions of these decisions.

8/19  Outcome of Formal Consultation on School Streets

Officers introduced the report stating that a pilot at three schools had been 
made permanent the previous year, and the report in the agenda 
recommended creating S
[...]
ne Road (between London Road & 
Wiltshire Road), at Winterbourne Girls and Boys Schools;

 Kendra Hall Road, at Harris Academy Purley and Regina Coeli 
Primary School; and

 Little Roke Road (between Lower Road & the north-western flank 
wall of No. 47 Little Roke Road), at Harris Primary Academy 
Kenley.

9/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

The item was not required.

The meeting ended at 8.44 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE  

16 OCTOBER 2019 

SUBJECT: NORFOLK ROAD AREA – RESULTS OF INFORMAL 
CONSULTATION ON A POSSIBLE EXTENSION OF 
THE THORNTON HEATH CONTROLLED PARKING 

ZONE (CPZ)   
LEAD OFFICER: Shifa Mustafa, Executive Director of Place 

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Stuart King, Acting Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share)  

WARDS: Thornton Heath  

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

This report is in accordance with objectives to improve the safety and reduce 
obstructive parking on the Borough’s roads as detailed in: 

• Croydon Local Plan Feb 2018 
• The Local Implementation Plan; 3.6 Croydon Transport policies 
• Croydon’s Community Strategy; Priority Areas 1, 3, 4 and 6 
• The Croydon Plan 2nd Deposit; T4, T7, T35, T36, T42 and T43. 
• Croydon Corporate Plan 2015 – 18 
• www.croydonobservatory.org/strategies/ 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  
These proposals can be contained within the available budget. 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.: n/a 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee recommend to the Acting 
Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share) that 
they: 
 

1.1 Consider the responses received to the informal consultation on the proposed 
introduction of a Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) in the Norfolk Road Area. 
 

1.2 Agree to proceed to the formal consultation stage for a proposal to introduce a 
CPZ into the Norfolk Road, as illustrated on drawing number PD-40
[...]
6, T42 and T43. 
• Croydon Corporate Plan 2015 – 18 
• www.croydonobservatory.org/strategies/ 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  
These proposals can be contained within the available budget. 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.: n/a 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee recommend to the Acting 
Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share) that 
they:- 
 

1.1 Consider the responses received to the formal consultation on the proposed 
change of operational hours of the West Thornton CPZ which comprises of Cecil 
Road and the section of Aurelia Road between Mitcham Road and Lavender Road. 

 
1.2 Agree for the reasons detailed in this report to change the hours of operation in the 

West Thornton Parking Zone to 8am – 8pm, Monday – Sunday, as shown on 
drawing PD-396. 

 
1.3 Inform the objectors and supporters of the above decision. 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 
2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
2.1 This report considers the results of the statutory consultation on the proposed change of 

operational hours of the West Thornton CPZ in Cecil Road and part of Aurelia Road, 
which comprises of shared-use Permit / Paid for parking bays and mainly single yellow 
lines. 

 
2.2 It is recommended that the Council proceeds with the alteration of the operational hours 

of the West Thornton CPZ from a 9am – 5pm, Mon – Sat to an 8am – 8pm, Mon – Sun 
operation as shown on drawing no. PD-396.  
 

2.3 On 16 September 2019 and pursuant to the delegation from the Leader dated 6 June 
2016, the Executive Director Place, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share) determined that it was appropriate 
to refer consideration of the matters detailed paragraph 2.2 above to the Traffic 
Management Advisory Committee for onward recommendation and determination to the 
Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share). 

 
 
3 DETAIL 
 
3.1 A petition was rec
[...]
ry

e
xistin

g
 p

a
rking bays

e
xistin

g
 d

o
u

b
le

 ye
llow

 lines

E
xistin

g
 d

isa
b

led bays

P
D

-396

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO: TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ADVISORY  COMMITTEE  

16 OCTOBER 2019 

SUBJECT: DUNHEVED ROADS AREA – RESULTS OF INFORMAL 
CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSED HOURS OF AN 

EXTENSION TO THE EXISTING CONTROLLED 
PARKING ZONE (CPZ) 

LEAD OFFICER: Shifa Mustafa, Executive Director of Place 

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Stuart King, Acting Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share)  

WARDS:                    West Thornton 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

This report is in accordance with objectives to improve the safety and reduce 
obstructive parking on the Borough’s roads as detailed in: 

• Croydon Local Plan Feb 2018 
• The Local Implementation Plan; 3.6 Croydon Transport policies 
• Croydon’s Community Strategy; Priority Areas 1, 3, 4 and 6 
• The Croydon Plan 2nd Deposit; T4, T7, T35, T36, T42 and T43. 
• Croydon Corporate Plan 2015 – 18 
• www.croydonobservatory.org/strategies/ 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  
These proposals can be contained within the available budget. 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.: n/a 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee recommend to the Acting 
Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share) that 
they:- 

1.1 Consider the responses received to the informal consultation on the proposed 
hours of operation of new parking controls in Dunheved Roads North, West and 
South, Dunheved Close and Sharland Close. 

1.2 Agree for the reasons detailed in this report, to proceed with formal consultation on 
extending the North Permit Zone into this area with 9am to 5pm, Monday to 
Saturday controls. 

1.3 If formal consultation is agreed, delegate to the Highway Improvement Manager, 
Public Realm Directorate the authority to give the notice. 

1.4 Agree that the results of the formal consultation are either to be reported to this 
Committee in order for it to make appropriate Recommendations to the Cabinet 
Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration or through a delegated 
authorisation report to the Director of Place. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



 

2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
2.1 This report considers the results of the informal consultation on the proposed hours of 

operation of new parking controls in the Dunheved Roads area as part of an extension 
to the North Permit Zone.  

 
2.2 It is recommended that the Council proceeds to the formal consultation stage to 

introduce 9am to 5pm, Monday to Saturday controls into Dunheved Roads North, West 
and South, Dunheved Close and Sharland Close with shared-use Permit / Pay by 
Phone bays. 

 
2.3 On 16 September 2019 and pursuant to the delegation from the Leader dated 6 June 

2016, the Executive Director Place, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share) determined that it was 
appropriate to refer consideration of the matters detailed paragraph 1.2 above to the 
Traffic Management Advisory Committee for onward recommendation and 
determination to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration 
(job share). 

 
 
3 DETAIL 
 
3.1 A petition was received from the Croydon Mosque as part of the formal consultation 

process for the introduction of 8am to 8pm, Monday to Sunday parking controls in the 
Dunheved Roads area requesting that the times should be amended to 9am to 5pm, 
Monday to Saturday.  This followed a concern from the mosque that the longer controls 
would adversely affect activities that mainly take place during the evenings and at 
weekends.  A Ward Councillor and Council Officer met with the mosque on 24 June 
2019 to discuss their concerns and find a potential solution. 

 
3.2 The Dunheved Roads area formed part of the proposed Keston Road area extension of 

the North Permit Zone with 8am to 8pm, Monday to Sun
[...]
iers will be written to with 
the results and a public notice proposing the favoured hours of operation.  Any objections 
to this proposal will be responded to in a report to be considered by the Traffic 
Management Advisory Committee when they meet on 16 October 2019 meeting in the 
Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon. The report will be available to view 7 days before 
this meeting using the following link: 
https://www.croydon.gov.uk/democracy/dande/minutes 

Please return using the pre-paid envelope provided

Dunheved Roads Area Consultation – QUESTIONNAIRE

Page 59

https://www.croydon.gov.uk/democracy/dande/minutes


This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO: TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE  

16 October 2019 

SUBJECT: KYNASTON ROAD AREA – OBJECTIONS TO THE 
PROPOSED EXTENSION OF THE CROYDON CPZ  

(N1 PERMIT AREA)  

LEAD OFFICER: Shifa Mustafa, Executive Director of Place 

CABINET 
MEMBER: 

Councillor Stuart King, Acting Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share) 

WARDS: Bensham Manor 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

This report is in line with objectives to improve the safety and reduce obstructive 
parking on the Borough’s roads as detailed in: 

• Croydon Local Plan Feb 2018 
• The Local Implementation Plan; 3.6 Croydon Transport policies 
• Croydon’s Community Strategy; Priority Areas 1, 3, 4 and 6 
• The Croydon Plan 2nd Deposit; T4, T7, T35, T36, T42 and T43. 
• Croydon Corporate Plan 2015 – 18 
• www.croydonobservatory.org/strategies/ 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  

These proposals can be contained within available budget.  

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  Not a Key Decision 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee recommend to the Acting 
Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share) that 
they: 
 

1.1 Consider the objections to extending the existing Croydon Controlled Parking Zone 
( N1 Permit Areas) to Atlee Close, Kynaston Avenue, Kynaston Crescent, Kynaston 
Road (SE of Swain Road junction), Palmerston Road, Pitt Road and Sandringham 
Road with a combination of Shared-Use (Permit/Pay-by-phone) bays and single 
yellow lines operating 9am to 5pm, Monday to Saturday. 
 

1.2 Agree for the reasons detailed in this report to extend the Croydon Controlled 
Parking Zone into the above roads as shown in drawing no. PD- 0402/1-3. 

 
1.3     Inform the objectors and supporters of the above decision. 
 
 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to consider objections received from the public following 

the formal consultation process on a proposal to extend the existing Croydon 
Controlled Parking Zone (N1 Permit Areas) to Atlee Close, Kynaston Avenue, 
Kynaston Crescent, Kynaston Road (SE of Swain Road), Palmerston Road, Pitt 
Road and Sandringham Road with a combination of shared-use (permit/pay-by-
phone) bays and single yellow lines operating 9am to 5pm, Monday to Saturday. 

 
2.2 The outcome of the informal consultation was reported to this Committee at its 

meeting on 2nd May 2019, where it was agreed to proceed to a formal consultation 
on the making of Traffic Management Orders to introduce the proposed scheme. 

 
2.3 On 23 April 2019 and pursuant to the delegation from the Leader dated 6 June 2016, 

the Executive Director Place, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share) determined that it was 
appropriate to refer consideration of the matters detailed paragraph 2.1 above to the 
Traffic Management Advisory Committee for onward recommendation and 
determination to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration 
(job share). 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 Following a petitions from Palmerston Road and Sandringham Road in February 

2019 residents were consulted on a possible extension of the Croydon (North Permit 
Area) Controlled Parking Zone into the Bensham Manor Ar

Minutes of the meeting


Traffic Management Advisory Committee

Meeting held on Wednesday, 16 October 2019 at 6.30 pm in F10, Town Hall, Katharine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Stuart King (Chair);
;
Councillors Muhammad Ali, Jeet Bains, Felicity Flynn, Simon Hoar and 
Karen Jewitt

Also 
Present:

Councillor 

Apologies: Councillor 

PART A

10/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2019 were agreed as an accurate 
record.

11/19  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

12/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

13/19  Kynaston Road Area - Objections to the Proposed Extension of the 
Croydon CPZ (N1 Permit Area)

The Chair proposed and the Committee agreed to reorder the agenda and 
take agenda item 8 as the first substantive item.

The Traffic Management Advisory Committee considered the report which 
outlined objections received from the public following the formal consultation 
process on a proposal to extend the existing Croydon Controlled Parking 
Zone (CPZ) (N1 Permit Areas) to Atlee Close, Kynaston Avenue, Kynaston 
Crescent, Kynaston Road (SE of Swain Road), Palmerston Road, Pitt Road 
and Sandringham Road with a combination of shared-use (permit/pay-by 



phone) bays and single yellow lines operating 9am to 5pm, Monday to 
Saturday.

The Parking Design Manager introduced the report noting that the report 
summarised the objections to extending the permit zone. It was noted that the 
majority of objections received were in relation to concerns that there would 
be a loss of parking spaces if a CPZ was introduced, however it was stated 
that there was strong support for the extension of a CPZ with 71% 
respondents voting in favour of the proposal.

Mr Brown addressed the Committee in support of the recommendations 
stating that relations with those parking on the roads had deteriorated due to 
inconsiderate parking. It was stated that utility vehicles were being parked on 
the residential roads every evening and weekend and some vehicles were 
being left for several months at a time. 

Ms Saunders spoke in support of the introduction of a CPZ on the roads listed 
above, however suggested that a new CPZ designation should be created to 
avoid having people in N1 Permit Area parking in those roads and reducing 
the amount of parking spaces available. It was further suggested that 
Palmerston Road had an insufficient number of parking bays allocated and 
that the green space on Pawsons Road could be utilised for parking bays.

Ms Samuels stated that a number of residents Paswons Road had not 
purchased permits when the road was included in the N21 Permit Area and so 
had been parking in the surrounding roads which were not part of a CPZ. 
Concerns were raised that those residents would be required to purchase a 
permit once the proposed extension was implemented and vulnerable 
residents would be adversely affected. Ms Samuels reiterated Ms Saunders 
request that a new permit zone be created and further requested that the 
operational hours be 9am – 6.30pm. Concerns were further raised in relation 
to the parking situation on Crystal Palace match days and that residents felt 
that they were not able to come and go from their homes. Ms Samuels 
requested that the Zone be implemented urgently as the impact on residents 
had been intolerable.

Mr Drzewiecki additionally spoke in support of the introduction of a CPZ 
stating that the parking situation in the area had become unbearable and was 
worse on match days with residents feeling imprisoned in their homes. 
Everyday activities, such as shopping and school runs had become very 
difficult and arguments had broken out between residents and others parking 
on the road. It was felt that the situation had significantly worsened following 
Pawsons Road entering the N1 Permit Area. 

The Chair thanked the residents for their contributions to the Committee. 

In response to the points raised by residents the Parking Design Manager 
guaranteed that residents’ experiences of parking would transform overnight 
as other residents will no longer park on their roads. It was noted that the 
original consultation area had been much larger, however following the 



informal consultation and the area concerned shrinking it had been felt that it 
would be better to expand the N1 Permit Area. If residents felt that issues 
persisted, the Parking Design Manager stated that a new CPZ designation 
could be considered. 

In terms of the operational hours, the Parking Design Manager stated that 
hours of 8am – 8pm had been proposed in other areas where specific 
problems had been experienced. It was not felt that there were significant 
issues in the evenings however the hours could be reconsidered if residents 
felt it was necessary following implementation. 

The Parking Design Manager stated he was confident that there was sufficient 
space in the area to meet the parking needs following implementation of a 
CPZ as at the time commuters and workers were parking in the area as well 
as residents. In relation to match days it was stated that fans were parking on 
the roads which were free and, as such, there would be a reduction in parking 
following the introduction of the CPZ.

The Committee were informed by the Parking Design Manager that there had 
been a request from Parking Services to delay implementation of the scheme 
until April 2020 due to the number of schemes being introduced. 

In response to Member questions the Parking Design Manager stated that 
operational hours of 9am – 5pm ordinarily worked as residents often parked 
over driveways after 5pm if it was necessary. It was felt that it would not be 
possible to extend the hours to 6.30pm as it would cause confusion with the 
rest of the zone operating until 5pm only.

Whilst it was recognised there had been a negative response in Atlee Close it 
was stated that it would be impractical to exclude it from the proposed CPZ 
given its location and the vote had been close between those in favour and 
those opposed to the proposals.

The Parking Design Manager confirmed that resident’s permit charges in the 
area would be calculated in terms of the Emissions Based Parking Charges. 
The Chair informed Members that an amendment had been made to the 
scheme following consideration by the Committee in July 2019 and that pre-
2001 vehicles would be charged in terms of engine size. 

Members were informed that paving over a green space, as had been 
suggested by residents, would likely be unpopular and expensive. 
Furthermore, if the land was not council owned then the local authority would 
not have any jurisdiction to carry out any such works. It was felt that there 
should be sufficient on street parking following the introduction of a CPZ that 
creating a car park would not be required.

The Chair informed the Committee that he had been correspondence with the 
ward councillors and that they had supported the scheme. It was recognised 
by the Chair that it was disappointing that the scheme would not be 
introduced until April 2020, but confirmed that the Parking Services team was 



relatively small and a number of schemes were being introduced at a similar 
time so that it would not be possible for the CPZ to be extended until the new 
financial year.

RESOLVED: That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee recommend 
to the Acting Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration 
(job share) that they:

1. Consider the objections to extending the existing Croydon Controlled 
Parking Zone (N1 Permit Areas) to Atlee Close, Kynaston Avenue, 
Kynaston Crescent, Kynaston Road (SE of Swain Road junction), 
Palmerston Road, Pitt Road and Sandringham Road with a 
combination of Shared-Use (Permit/Pay-by-phone) bays and single 
yellow lines operating 9am to 5pm, Monday to Saturday.

2. Agree for the reasons detailed in the report to extend the Croydon 
Controlled Parking Zone into the above roads as shown in drawing no. 
PD- 0402/1-3.

3. Inform the objectors and supporters of the above decision.

14/19  Norfolk Road Area - Results of Informal Consultation Report

The Traffic Management Advisory Committee considered the report which 
outlined the results of the informal consultation on the proposed introduction 
of a CPZ into the Norfolk Road Area which included roads close to the 
existing Thornton Heath Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ).

Members noted that there had been a low response rate to the consultation 
beyond Norfolk Road, and queried whether residents may, in future, request 
an extension of the CPZ. The Parking Design Manager confirmed that 
residents in surrounding roads, may in future, request to be included in the 
CPZ once they saw the benefits of a CPZ. Additionally, it was noted that 
parking displacement may be experienced in surrounding roads. 

RESOLVED: That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee recommend 
to the Acting Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration 
(job share) that they:

1. Consider the responses received to the informal consultation on the 
proposed introduction of a Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) in the 
Norfolk Road Area.

2. Agree to proceed to the formal consultation stage for a proposal to 
introduce a CPZ into the Norfolk Road, as illustrated on drawing 
number PD-405a.

3. If formal consultation is agreed, delegate to the Highway Improvement 
Manager, Public Realm Directorate the authority to give the notice.



15/19  Cecil Road Area - Results of Statutory Consultation on the Proposed 
Change of Operational Hours of a Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ)

The Traffic Management Advisory Committee considered the report which 
outlined the results of the statutory consultation on the proposed change of 
operational hours of the West Thornton Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) in 
Cecil Road and part of Aurelia Road, which comprises of shared-use Permit / 
Paid for parking bays and mainly single yellow lines.

The Chair noted that residents had requested extended operating hours when 
the CPZ was introduced; however the council had favoured consistency in 
operating hours across the Zone. The report, the Chair stated, showed that 
the council listened to residents and recognised that extended operating 
hours were appropriate in this area.   

RESOLVED: That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee recommend 
to the Acting Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration 
(job share) that they:

1. Consider the responses received to the formal consultation on the 
proposed change of operational hours of the West Thornton CPZ which 
comprises of Cecil Road and the section of Aurelia Road between 
Mitcham Road and Lavender Road.

2. Agree for the reasons detailed in this report to change the hours of 
operation in the West Thornton Parking Zone to 8am – 8pm, Monday – 
Sunday, as shown on drawing PD-396.

3. Inform the objectors and supporters of the above decision.

16/19  Dunheved Roads Area - Results of Informal Consultation on the 
Proposed Hours of a New Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ)

The Traffic Management Advisory Committee considered the report which 
outlined the results of the informal consultation on the proposed hours of 
operation of new parking controls in the Dunheved Roads area as part of an 
extension to the North Permit Zone.

RESOLVED: That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee recommend 
to the Acting Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration 
(job share) that they:

1. Consider the responses received to the informal consultation on the 
proposed hours of operation of new parking controls in Dunheved 
Roads North, West and South, Dunheved Close and Sharland Close.



2. Agree for the reasons detailed in the report, to proceed with formal 
consultation on extending the North Permit Zone into this area with 
9am to 5pm, Monday to Saturday controls.

3. If formal consultation is agreed, delegate to the Highway Improvement 
Manager, Public Realm Directorate the authority to give the notice.

4. Agree that the results of the formal consultation are either to be 
reported to the Traffic Management Advisory Committee in order for it 
to make appropriate Recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share) or through a 
delegated authorisation report to the Director of Place.

17/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

The item was not required.

The meeting ended at 7.16 pm

Signed:

Date:


